Comparative data

In the consolidated financial statements of the Capital Group of Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A for the year ended on
31 December 2024, the Group made the change in the method of presenting the variation margin securing derivatives
settled by the central counterparty KDPW_CCP S.A. in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The liabilities arising from the variable deposit previously presented under the item ‘Amounts due to customers’ are
included as an offset to derivative transactions settled by the central counterparty KDPW_CCP S.A. and are now
presented under as a reduction of the item ‘Financial assets held for trading item’. The change in presentation aimed to
better reflect the economic substance of the transaction.

The Group has appropriately transformed the comparative data, as presented in the table below. The change in
presentation did not affect the profit and loss account.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated statement of financial positions is presented in the
tables below:

Consolidated statement of financial position Data for 31.12.2023
before restatement

Restatement Data for 31.12.2023
after restatement

Financial assets held-for-trading 4,880,332 (819,186) 4,061,146

Amounts due to customers 55,008,001 (819,186) 54,188,815

Consolidated statement of financial position Data for 01.01.2023
before restatement

Restatement Data for 01.01.2023
after restatement

Financial assets held-for-trading 7,029,163 (1,326,838) 5,702,325

Amounts due to customers 50,512,860 (1,326,838) 49,186,022

TRANSLATION

Annual Consolidated Financial Statements of the Capital Group of Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A.

for the financial year ending 31 December 2024

16

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated cash flow statement is presented in the table below:

Consolidated cash flow statement

Data for 31.12.2023
before restatement

Restatement
Data for 31.12.2023

after restatement
Change in financial assets held-for-trading 2,127,253 (507,652) 1,619,601

Change in amounts due from customers 4,459,471 507,652 4,967,123

III. Net cash flows from operating activities 1,424,996 - 1,424,996

Comparative data in subsequent disclosures were adequately restated.

Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries are all entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it has power over the entity, is
exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect these returns
through its power over the entity.

The Group uses the purchase method of accounting to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries. The cost of an
acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued, and liabilities incurred or